Cyngor Abertawe Swansea Council

City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Ceremonial Meeting of Council

Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Guildhall / MS Teams

Friday, 19 May 2023 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor A M Day (Lord Mayor) Presided

Councillor(s) M Baker S Bennett P N Bentu P M Black J P Curtice P Downing C R Dovle M Durke V M Evans E W Fitzgerald R Fogarty **R** Francis-Davies N Furlong K M Griffiths H J Gwilliam T J Hennegan V A Holland C A Holley

Councillor(s) P R Hood-Williams **B** Hopkins D H Hopkins L James Y V Jardine A J Jeffery J W Jones L R Jones M H Jones M Jones S M Jones S E Keeton E J King E T Kirchner R D Lewis W G Lewis P Llovd M W Locke

Councillor(s) N L Matthews J D McGettrick F D O'Brien A J O'Connor **D** Phillips C L Philpott J E Pritchard S Pritchard **B J Rowlands R V Smith R C Stewart** L G Thomas W G Thomas M S Tribe G D Walker L V Walton T M White

Officer(s)

Gareth Borsden Huw Evans Debbie Smith Martin Nicholls Mark Wade Democratic Services Officer Head of Democratic Services Deputy Chief Legal Officer Chief Executive Director of Place

Apologies for Absence

Councillor(s): C Anderson, M Bailey, A Davis, C M J Evans, C R Evans, L S Gibbard, F M Gordon, J A Hale, O G James, D H Jenkins, S Joy, H Lawson, M B Lewis, A S Lewis, P M Matthews, P N May, A Pugh, S J Rice, K M Roberts, A H Stevens and R A Williams

12. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea, no interests were declared.

13. To Elect the Lord Mayor for the Municipal Year 2023-2024.

Resolved on the motion of Councillor C A Holley, seconded by Councillor P M Black that Councillor L G Thomas be elected to the office of Lord Mayor of the City and County of Swansea for the Municipal Year 2023-2024.

The Lord Mayor made and signed the declaration of acceptance of office.

Councillor L G Thomas (Lord Mayor) Presided

14. To Elect the Deputy Lord Mayor for the Municipal Year 2023-2024.

Resolved on the motion of Councillor L R Jones, seconded by Councillor B J Rowlands that Councillor P R Hood-Williams be elected to the office of Deputy Lord Mayor of the City and County of Swansea for the Municipal Year 2023-2024.

The Deputy Lord Mayor made and signed the declaration of acceptance of office.

The meeting ended at 2.48 pm

Chair